
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Museum Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 14 March 2022 at 2.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Museum Update Report 5 – 86 

 (Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager) 
 

 

5.   Collections Report 87 - 110 

 (Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager) 
 

 

6.   Hastings Museum & Art Gallery Business Plan 2022-25 111 – 144 

 (Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager) 
 

 

7.   Additional urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Sinden (Chair), Carr, Arthur, Evans, Fernando, Patmore, Roark, 
Williams 
 
Museum Association Members, Ms. Dee Daley, and Mr Street. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Barnett 

Museum member Ms Farley-Green, Mr Palfrey-Martin, Mr Peak 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Evans 4 Personal – Volunteer 
Buddy 
 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2021 be 
approved as a true record. 
 
4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT  
 
Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented to the committee on the 

museum’s work since the last formal meeting. The Museum re-opened in May 2021, 

with quarter one visitors at just under 1500. The What’s in the box? project is coming 

to a completion and has been largely successful. The work on the Archives Revealed 

Scoping Grant is also coming to an end. The digital mu
[...]
d approval by Cabinet.  

 
5. COLLECTIONS REPORT  
 
Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented to the committee on 

collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being considered for 

rationalisation. The museum received a Collections Care Grant from South East 

Museums in March 2020, this has been used to repack and care for collections. The 

Integrated Pest Management programme is showing a lot about the building and 

where are issues and how to address them. The museum IT systems will need to be 

updated and funding will be needed for this. 

The Francis Crick Institute has asked the Museum to be part of a project Uncovering 
5,000 years of genetic evolution: from the Stone Age to the 21st century. To be part of 
the project the museum will have to take samples from 25 skeletons. Museum and 
Cultural Development Manager aske the committee to support this. The Museum and 
Cultural Development Manager highlighted the Acquisitions to the committee and 
noted some digital items which is new. A loan to the Walker Art gallery in Liverpool 
has left the museum today and shows the strength of the collection. A collection of 
long-standing loan of objects to the fisherman’s museum which allows for them to 
continue to be displayed is recommended to be a transfer of the ownership. 
 

Mr Street stated it was a good for the museum to be recognised by the Francis Crick 

Institute and he agrees with the transfer of ownership of the items to the Fisherman’s 

Museum as it will keep them on display. 

Councillor Carr proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 
Cllr Roark 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 

Page 2



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet 
 
6. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chair stated he will be attending the Sanctuary project this weekend. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.07 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Museum Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 14 March 2022 

Report Title: Museum Update Report 

Report By: Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update the committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. Your report must clearly present reasons for all the recommendations so that these can 
formally be published as a matter of public record. This is a statutory requirement.  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This report summaries the work of the museum since the last formal Museum Committee 
meeting. It includes an update from the last informal meeting in November. 

Informal Meeting Update  

2. The last informal meeting of the Museum Committee took place on 8 November 2021 via 
MS Teams. The committee were updated about progress with projects including Curating 
for Change, What’s in the Box? and Democratising Collections funded by Esmée Fairbairn 
and the Museums Association.    

 
3. Collections and engagement colleagues provided an overview of how volunteering had 

developed over Covid and plans for getting more people involved in the future. The meeting 
also touched on the future plans including the redevelopment, the website and the business 
plan. 

Visitors and income 

4. The museum’s visitor figures are starting to show signs of recovery. Despite Omicron 
affecting visitor figures in December we remain on track to achieve the target for this year. 

Visitors Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Actual 1417 4565 2146  8130 

Target 1156 2948 2948 2948 10000 

Previous Year 0 700 1784 0 2484 

 
5. The museum shop has continued to perform well throughout year. Takings in Q2 and Q3 

totalled £7777. Takings since Jan
[...]
 and bring them into 
contact with the 1066 story. 

19. We are supporting Writing Around the Kids by Anna Jefferson and Sam Johnson. This 
project has invited mothers of young children to participate in a series of creative writing 
workshops. The sessions are online and for writers of all abilities. The project culminates 
with an exhibition at the museum. The project is fully subscribed. In addition we are also 
working on the Museum of Us, a pop-up traveling museum which celebrates the people of 
Hastings and St Leonards. We will host a display based on what’s collected later in the 
year.  

Page 8

https://writingaroundthekids.co.uk/


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Exhibitions and events 

20. Crossings: community and refuge opened on 10 September 2021 and ran until 2 January 
2022. It was a British Museum Spotlight Loan and part of a British Museum National 
Programmes tour. It featured the Lampedusa Cross and Issam Kourbaj's poignant boat 
artwork, 'Dark Water, Burning World'. The exhibition included 12 artworks created by the 
local people seeking sanctuary community through the What’s in the Box? project and also 
10 objects for the museum collection. Local artists contributed postcard-size artwork to the 
exhibition, which were sold to raise funds for Hastings Community of Sanctuary. The 
exhibition attracted local and regional interest and received a great deal of positive 
feedback.  
 

21. Bob Mazzer In Camera, a retrospective (20 January – 17 April 2022) opened as planned in 
January. It features his 50 favourite images from his extensive archive. The exhibition is 
receiving a lot of attention and has featured in The Guardian, Daily Mail, Grazia and BBC 
South East Today. The exhibition has been extended due to popular demand and will now 
close in June. 
 

22. Our next exhibition, Jason & His Argonauts (July-August 2022), explores themes of 
disability through brightly coloured, humorous art works, statues and inflatables. Designed 
by Jason Wilsher-Mills and disabled communities around the UK this exhibition is the 
launch point for our Curating for Change activity and developing work with local D/deaf, 
disabled and neurodiverse people. Jason Wilsher-Mills is a disabled digital artist who has 
exhibited widely, both internationally and in the UK. His work celebrates disability, his 
working-class heritage, popular culture from his childhood and the life experiences of other 
disabled people. It is a 20-21 Visual Arts Centre Touring Exhibition. 
 

23. Following this, our winter exhibition will be the second biannual Hastings Open (September-
December). An open call will be made shortly for entries. A panel of practicing artists, 
gallerists and arts organisations will review entries and select the final hang. We are 
encouraging entries from UK-based artists working in painting, drawing, printmaking, 
photography, film, sculpture and illustration. This time we will not accept international 
entries due to new customs rules.   
 

24. On the walkway, Together We Draw (20 January – 5 June) has been curated by St 
Leonards-based artist Sue Tilley. It features a selection of artworks created during 
lockdown by local people taking part in her online drawing class and interview show on 
Isolation Station supported by Home Live Art. The exhibition has proven popular and was 
shown on BBC Breakfast. 
 

25. The events programme continues to be hindered by Covid-19. However, there have been a 
number of successful events held since September. These include the Sanctuary Festival, 
organised by Hastings Community of Sanctuary and the launch of The Buddy Refugee 
Project’s education report detailing experiences of refugee children in schools and their 
annual fundraising Christmas Fair. A fuller programme is being organised for April onwards.  

Schools and learning 

26. Museum & Schools programme funding was awarded for a further 12 months. This means 
the partnership between Hastings and Bexhill museums will con
[...]
a-museum-studies/


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

data, enhancing the collections’ capacity to be used, reviewed, and developed through 
contemporary collecting and rationalization. To date, 7800 entries from the registers have 
been transcribed. We are also trialling volunteer opportunities to support the schools and 
learning programme.  
 

36. The Volunteer Policy is due for reviewing. An updated version for 2022-27 is appended. It 
contains no material changes to the currently policy that has been in place since 2019.  

Building 

37. The building has undergone planned maintenance including a new fire risk assessment and 
emergency system testing. Storm Eunice damaged the roof of the bungalow necessitating 
emergency repairs. A number of smaller leaks in the main building roof have also been 
attended to since January.  

Covid-19 Secure Measures 

38. The council has retained a number of Covid-19 secure measures. Currently, visitors are still 
required to wear face coverings unless exempt. There has been an increase in people 
refusing to wear masks and complaining in person and online about the rule. The council’s 
Covid task group are continuing to review the measures that are in place.   

Options 

38. To accept this report and the Learning and Volunteer Policy updates and recommend 
approval by Cabinet. 

Timetable of Next Steps 

39. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Discussion by 
Museum 
Committee 

Museum 
Committee  

March 2022 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager 

Approval by 
Cabinet 

Cabinet  April 2022 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

All 
 

Policy Implications 

Page 11



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Reading Ease Score: 43 
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: Y 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear
[...]
individual session ratings were in the highest two 

satisfaction categories and 96% were positive overall. Adults and children 

consistently reported enjoying ‘finding out about the objects’, ‘handling’ them, ‘seeing 

them close up’, and ‘learning how to record and conserve them’. Several said it felt 

‘special’ being in the museum without the general public. Some adults also noted 

that the experience constituted valuable work-related experience, and that the 

context was ideal for children who are sensitive to multi-sensory environments. 

• Feedback from the LGBTIAQ+ strand participants was consistently very positive, 

with high levels of satisfaction reported in terms of enjoyment, learning, attitudes 

towards the museum and a desire to work with the museum in the future. In 

particular, participants noted enjoying ‘meeting new people’, ‘learning about museum 

processes’, and ‘working with partners’ on a range of ‘creative activities’. As well as 

gaining a level of personal satisfaction from the strand activities, several participants 

reported that project was an important step in ‘making LGBTIAQ+ stories more 

visible’ in the museum and community. 

• Participants from the Refugee strand fed back that the project was enjoyable and 

that they had learnt new skills. Most reported that the project had boosted their 

confidence, helped them make new friends and taught them about the work of the 

museum. All those who responded said they would recommend the museum to 

family and friends and most noted they would like to do projects with the museum in 

the future.  

• Overall, museum staff note that the project had been successful in creating strong 

and credible relationships with community groups who might not have previously 

engaged with the museum. As a result of this, and in spite of the challenges of 

Covid-19, museum staff and participants were able to produce and display creative 

works that successfully highlighted the stories of di
[...]

• Post-it notes  

• A handmade ‘blue plaque’ for Marianne North, a Victorian biologist and 

botanical artist. 

 

52. All films were premiered at the final session. During this session, participants also 

had opportunities to provide feedback, were encouraged to complete an evaluation 

questionnaire, and were invited to talk to the evaluator in a subsequent telephone 

interview. 

 

53. Of the eight participants, seven completed a feedback questionnaire and four spoke 

to the evaluator about their experience. Feedback from the questionnaire was very 

positive in relation to participants’ enjoyment, learning, attitudes towards the 

museum and desire to work with the museum (either on projects or as a volunteer) in 

the future (see table 3).  

 
Table 3: summary responses to the 
LGBTIAQ+ strand evaluation 
questionnaire (n=7) 

Strongly 
Agree 
 

Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly 
Disagree 
 

The project met or surpassed my initial 
hopes or expectations? 

3 4    

Participation in the project has enabled 
me to gain new knowledge. 

2 5    

Participation in the project has enabled 
me to gain new skills. 

3 3 1   

Participation in the project has helped 
me to gain confidence 

3 2 2   

Participation in the project has taught 
me about different issues in labelling 
and documenting objects. 

5 2    

As a result of participating in the project, 
I now have a more positive view of the 
museum. 

3 4    

I am interested in participating in similar 
projects in the future. 

4 3    

Circumstances permitting, I should be 
interested in volunteering with the 
museum in the future. 

2 4 1   

 

54. When asked about what they had enjoyed most about the project, respondents to 

the questionnaire reported enjoying meeting new people, learning about museum 

processes,  and working with partners on a range of activities. Representative 

comments included: 

 

The weekly meetings - just discussing what people have chosen as their objects. 

Page 34



[...]
s and taught them about the museum’s 

work. All those who responded said they would recommend the museum to family 

and friend and would like to do projects with the museum in the future. Written 

feedback, where available, indicated that participants had particularly enjoyed: 

 

 
16 The museum is not a separate entity to the local authority. 

Page 43



31 
 

The variety of colours we could explore and discover a bit of talent. 

 

Helping me to express myself through colour. 

 

Getting to know the museum, people and drawing. 

 

The experience of drawing, colouring and exploring feelings. 

 

Visiting the museum, drawing and colouring. 

  

79. When asked, participants could think of few things to improve the sessions, other 

than more sessions and ‘a bigger room’ with ‘better lighting’. Those responding also 

consistently reported wanting ‘more workshops’, ‘educational programmes’ and 

‘painting lessons’.  

 

80. Reflecting on the planning, preparation and activities undertaken in this strand, staff 

noted: 

 

• Participants visibly enjoyed the art activities and seeing objects from the 

museum. It had been particularly pleasing to see how the children have 

participated alongside the adults, frequently helping with translation.  

• The ‘language barrier’ was more challenging than anticipated. This made 

explaining activities. In the future, it would be helpful to have an additional 

community facilitator, partner representative or translator to work alongside 

museum staff.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



32 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

81. The British Museum’s Spotlight Loan Crossings: community and refuge exhibition 

ran from 10 September to 5 December 2021, coinciding with the British Museum 

Lampedusa Cross touring exhibition.17 Community artwork created for the project 

remained on display until 31 December 2021. 

 

82. An official opening was organised for 12 September to
[...]
 encourage the development of Early Literacy. The museum 

trail guides visitors around the galleries. 

  
5.2. Exhibitions & Permanent Displays 
The museum’s exhibitions and permanent displays have strong curriculum links. 

Topics covered include: 

- Inventors 

- Explorers 

Page 57



6 

- Local History 

- Dinosaurs 

- The Romans 

- Vikings and Anglo Saxons 

- Pirates and Smugglers 

- Native North Americans 

- Victorians 

- Fine Art 

- Decorative Art 

- Fishing 

- The Seaside 

- Costumes and Textiles 

- Islamic Art 

 
5.3. Activities & Events 
Our activities programme is developed for summer and winter sessions.  Our events 

and activities support audience development and meet our learning ambitious 

supporting the museum’s business plan. The programme offers: 

 

- For families, regular school holiday activities and early years activities   

- For adults, talks, lectures, coffee mornings and activities linked to business plan 

priorities such as Healthy Hastings 

- For all ages, Ask the Experts days, Museum @ Night and activities linked to 

business plan priorities such as inclusion 

- Special events and activities related to our business plan 

 
6. Partnerships 

We will actively seek and develop partnerships with other museums, heritage institutions, 
local authorities, community groups, language schools and other bodies that are committed 
to and facilitate learning at a local and national level. Partnerships and sources of include: 
 

- Arts Council England 

- East Sussex County Council 

- Hastings Opportunity Area 

- East Sussex  College Hastings 

- Hastings-based museums, arts and cultural organisations 

- Higher education institutions including the University of Sussex and University of 

Brighton 

- Hastings and Rother Arts Education Network 

- South East Museum Development 

- Oxford University Museums 

- Bexhill Museum 

- Art Works 

- Historic England 

- Lego Education and Creative Hut 

 

Page 58



7 

7. Access
[...]
(2.7%) - 

  

P
age 83

https://www.facebook.com/watch/218155741717952/1087617911974522/
https://www.facebook.com/watch/218155741717952/1087617911974522/


 
 

 

 
 
  

P
age 84



Anthropozine November to December 

Led by Audience(s) Description & Delivery Number of 
sessions 

Reach & 
Impressions 

Engagement Participants  

Morokoth Families 
(Intergenerational) 

A digital activities to creating 
modern fossils inspired from 
material from the recycling 
bin. 
 

- 7350 332 (4.5%) - 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 85

https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=328944695363520


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Museum Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 14 March 2022 

Report Title: Collections Report 

Report By: Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager  

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update the committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for rationalisation.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. Your report must clearly present reasons for all the recommendations so that these can 
formally be published as a matter of public record. This is a statutory requirement.  

 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. This report outlines the collections related activities that have taken place at the museum 
since the last formal meeting of the committee. 

Collections Care 

2. Collections care activities have continued under the supervision of the Collections & 
Engagement Curators. The banquettes in the Durbar Hall have been cleaned and wrapped 
to in specialist material to protect them from further deterioration. This work included cleaning 
the spaces behind them where some objects were found and catalogued. The museum’s 
association is leading on crowd funding efforts to have them fully co
[...]
al material, Local Studies Room reference books, 
Hastings Observer photographs, ceramics and rolled plans/ maps. They have also been 
digitising the bomb damage records from the Second World War and similar work has begun 
on the museum minute books as well.  

9. In October there was a volunteer recruitment drive. This led to eight new volunteers joining 
the team. There have been an average of 13 people volunteering each month at the 
museum, contributing a total of 616 hours of their time. since September  

Page 88

https://hslma.org.uk/brasseys-brilliant-banquettes-fundraiser/
https://www.dissco.eu/
https://www.nationalcollection.org.uk/
https://www.nationalcollection.org.uk/


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Acquisitions 

10. The museum has accepted the following objects for accessioning since the last formal 
meeting: 

HASMG:2022.1 Archaeological archive for excavation at Darwell Close, St. Leonards-
on-Sea 

Loans 

11. The following loans requests have been received. 

12. Signor de Rossi by Walter Richard Sickert (HASMG:1949.8.1) and Dieppe, France by Laura 
Sylvia Gosse (HASMG:1979.80) have now been returned to the museum after their loan to 
the Walk Art Gallery, part of National Museums Liverpool (LO2021.01). They featured in 
Sickert: A Life in Art, the is the largest retrospective of work by Walter Richard Sickert (1860-
1942) to be held in the held in the UK for more than 30 years. 

Rationalisation 

13. No requests this period.  

Collections Policies  

14. The museum is the designated archaeological archive repository for the Hastings Borough 
Council area. To help with this duty we have drafted a policy for use by archaeological units 
showing the Requirements for Transferring Archaeological Archives. The policy has been 
created using industry standard template adapted for Hastings’ local circumstances. 

Options 

15. To recommend the approval of this report, including the accessions and Archaeological 
Archives policy, by Cabinet.  

Timetable of Next Steps 

16. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Discussion by 
Museum 
Committee 

Museum 
Committee  

March 2022 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager 

Approval by 
Cabinet 

Cabinet  April 2022 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

Page 89



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

All 
 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 43 
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: Y 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     N 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   N 
Economic/Financial Implications   N 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   N 
Local People’s Views    N 
Anti-Poverty      N 
Legal                                                                   N 
 
 

Additional Information 

HMAG Requirements for Transferring Archaeological Archives  
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Damian Etheraads 
Email damian.etheraads@hastings.gov.uk 
Tel 01424 451151 
 

Page 90



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Requirements for Depositing Archaeological Archives  

Page 91



2 

Name of museum: Hastings Museum & Art Gallery 

 

Name of governing body: Hastings Borough Council 

 

Date on which this policy was approved by governing body:  

 

Policy review procedure: This policy will be published and reviewed from time to time, at least 

once every five years. 

 

Date at which this policy is due for review:  

 

Page 92



3 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................. - 4 - 

2. Aim .............................................................................................................................. - 4 - 

3. Collecting Policy ....................................
[...]
re:_________________________ _Position: ______________________________  

PRINT NAME: __________________________________ Date: ____________________  

Page 107



18 

Please sign both copies and retain one, returning the other to the museum 

Page 108



19 

Appendix 5 Glossary 

 

The museum The organisation which is accepting archaeological archives from the 

depositor 

 

The depositor The individual or organisation wishing to deposit the archaeological 

archive for long-term storage and curatorial care 

 

The archive The collection of documentation (hard copy and electronic), objects and 

intellectual property which derives from an archaeological investigation. 

This does not include ‘grey literature’ or ‘no finds archives’. 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Museum Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 14 March 2022 

Report Title: Hastings Museum & Art Gallery Business Plan 2022-25 

Report By: Damian Etheraads, Museum and Cultural Development Manager 

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification:  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To outline the museum’s business plan for 2022-25 and share the review of the previous 
business plan.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 
1. The museum requires a business plan to operate effectively. 
 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The museum’s business plan was adopted in 2018 and is now due for review. This report 
reviews the museum’s progress since 2018. It also outlines the museum’s next business plan 
for the period 2022-2025. 

Business Plan 2018-21 

2. The aim of the 2018-21 business plan was to create a museum: 

 that was focused on community engagement, particularly with groups from disadvantaged 

areas, minorities and vulnerable groups 

 with a strong emphasis on promoting health, well-being, education and li
[...]
............................................................................................................................................................................................. 15 
Appendix 1 Annual Action Plan 2022-23...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Appendix 2 Equality Action Plan 2022-25 .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 21 
Appendix 3 Climate Emergency Action Plan 2022-25 ............................................................................................................................................................................... 24 
Appendix 2 Museum Development Action Plan 2022-25 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 26 

 

  

P
age 118



V3 24.01.22 DE 

3 

 

1. Introduction 

This business plan sets out our ambitions and priorities for the next three years Hastings Museum & Art Gallery. We will continue to deliver 

impactful projects and activities for local people and communities linked to the museum. The next few years will continue to be a period of 

readjustment and change as the effects of the pandemic will continue to affect our team, and the communities we serve. The ongoing 

challenges due to the council’s financial position will place additional pressures on the museum to adapt and become more entrepreneurial 

and leaner. As a small team capacity continues to be an issue and we must be mindful of this when delivering this plan.  

 

Over the life of the previous business plan we have taken huge steps forward, despite the pandemic. The museum’s economic im
[...]
oint architectural services consultant 
   Dec             

Development of building options 
   Feb             

First issue of building, interpretation and activity plans 
   Mar             

Consultation on building, interpretation and activity plans     Apr            

Final issue of building, business plan, interpretation and 
activity planners 

    Apr            

National Lottery Heritage Fund Expression of Interest 
     May           

Project Management Toolkit Type 4  
         Mar       

Application submitted to National Lottery Heritage Fund 
           Mar     

National Lottery Heritage Fund Decision 
             Aug   

Development Phase Begins 
               Mar 

 

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Museum Update Report
	What’s in the Box? Evaluation Report
	HMAG Learning Policy
	HMAG Volunteer Policy
	Hastings Digital Museum 2021 Final Report

	5 Collections Report
	HMAG Requirements for Transferring Archaeological Archives

	6 Hastings Museum & Art Gallery Business Plan 2022-25
	HMAG Business Plan 2022-2025




Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Evans, Hilton, 

Patmore and Roark. Museum Association Members Susannah Farley-Green, Andre 

Palfrey-Martin, Steve Peak and Richard Street. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Carr, Rankin and Williams. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Arthur asked that her question regarding the ‘democratising the museum’ 

funding looking at decolonising the museum be noted in the minutes of the previous 

meeting. 

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2021 be 

approved as a true record, subject to the above amendment. 

Richard Street, Chair of the Museum Association, gave an update on recent Museum 

Association activity. A new Museum Association website has launched and the 

Association are planning to resume events in May. The first of the new events will be a 

visit to the cemetery on 29th May, with an interesting tour planned. The Museum 

Association is thinking about a contribution to the local Jubilee celebrations and 

looking at having an exhibition of Hastings in 1952. The association is keen to recruit 

new members and will be increasing its representation on the Museum Committee. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Evans 10. Museum Update 
Report 

Personal – Is a volunteer 
for the refugee buddy 
project and lives near Bob 
Mazzer. 

 
4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 

committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting. Visitor numbers are 

showing signs of recovery and the museum remains on track to achieve its visitor 

number target for the year. 

Exhibitions are doing well, with Bob Mazzer In Camera, a Retrospective being 

extended to June due to popular demand. Sue Tilley’s exhibition Together we Draw 

has been featured on BBC Breakfast. The exhibition features a selection of artworks 

created during lockdown by local people taking part in her online drawing class. 



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

A new Learning Officer is in place and the museum is seeing an uptake in 

engagement from schools through the Museums & Schools programme. The 

programme has secured funding until March 2023 via Arts Council England.  

Emergency repairs are required to the roof of the bungalow due to damage caused by 

Storm Eunice. A number of smaller leaks in the main building roof have also been 

attended to since January.  

In response to a question regarding school engagement the Museum and Cultural 

Development Manager confirmed that every school in the Borough has engaged with 

the Museum & Schools programme at some point over the past 3 years. Around 80% 

of schools in the Borough have had some engagement with the museum in the past 

year. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet 

 
5. COLLECTIONS REPORT  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 

committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 

considered for rationalisation. 

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager informed the committee that due to 

an increase in archaeological archive requests a policy has been drafted for use by 

archaeological units showing the Requirements for Transferring Archaeological 

Archives. The policy has been created using an industry standard template adapted 

for Hastings’ local circumstances. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 

 

6. HASTINGS MUSEUM & ART GALLERY BUSINESS PLAN 2022-25  
 
The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to outline the 

museum’s business plan for 2022-25 and share the review of the previous business 

plan.  

The last business plan proved highly successful in making the museum more 

welcoming and engaging. The business plan for 2022-25 sets out how to bring 

communities into the decision making and governance of the museum as much as 

possible within existing council structures. The business plan also includes a climate 

emergency and equalities action plan. 



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 

 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.33pm) 

 


